
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday 14th November 2023 
 
  
MEETING: CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

 
VOTING MEMBERS 

 Councillors  Hulme (Chair), , Dauti, Gill, Rana Tomar and 
Qaseem 
 
NON VOTING MEMBERS 
(Required to attend all meetings, or to nominate a 
substitute in the event of their absence) 
 
Director of Children’s Services, Chief Executive of Slough 
Children First (SCF) – Sue Butcher  
Accommodation Group Manager, Housing – Caroline 
Bartos (SBC)  
Foster Carer – Lianne Garstang (SCF) 
NHS Frimley ICB – Lynette Jones-Jardine  
Thames Valley Police – James Mather 
Virtual School Head – Cherie Sears ((SCF) 
Community Group Manager - Liz Jones (SBC) 

  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2023 AT 5.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, SECOND FLOOR, THE CURVE, 

WILLIAM STREET, SLOUGH, SL1 1XY 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NADIA WILLIAMS  
 
07749 709 961  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE LEAD 

  
Apologies for absence. 

  

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE LEAD 

 

 

considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in 
Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed.  
  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 
September 2023 
 

1 - 6  

 
3.   Feedback from Development Session and 

Next Steps 
 

  

 
DISCUSSION 
  

4.   Children, Young People and the Corporate 
Parenting Panel 
 

  

 
5.   Draft Corporate Parenting Action Plan 2023/24 

- Update 
 

  

 
6.   Corporate Parenting Panel Scorecard 

 
  

 
7.   Sufficiency Strategy - Taking it Forward 

 
7 - 20  

 
8.   Corporate Parenting Strategy - Update on 

Progress 
 

  

 
9.   Annual Adoption Report - April 2022 to  March 

2023 
 

21 - 32  

 
10.   Local Offer for Care Experienced Young 

People (CEYP) 
 

  

 
INFORMATION 
  

11.   Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Reporting 
Schedule/Themed Topics 
 

33 - 34  

 
12.   Members Attendance Record 

 
35 - 36  

 
13.   Date of the next meeting: Date of next meeting 

- Tuesday 16 January 2024 
 

  

 
 

Private Meeting 
 

This meeting is not open to the public. 
 
 



 

1 

Corporate Parenting Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 21st September, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Hulme (Chair), Dauti, Gill, Qaseem, Rana and Tomar 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Sue Butcher, Executive Director of People (Children) & CE of Slough 
Children First (SCF) 
Liz Jones, Communities Group Manager (SBC) 
NHS Frimley ICB  
  
In Attendance: 
 
Reshma Bessesar, Head of Service, Children Looked After (SCF) 
Kay Jones, Head of Service, Sufficiency & Permanency (SCF) 
Yemi Ukwenu, IFA Registered Manager (SCF) 
Kate McCorriston, Head of Service, HR & OD (SCF) 
Awais Raza, Performance Manager (SCF) 
Saima Arif, Head of Regulated Services (SCF) 
 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Kelly and Lianne Garstang , Lynette Jones-
Jardine, 
 

 
PART 1 

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor (Cllr) Dauti declared a personal interest by virtue of providing an 
individual support group for Kinship Carers, and as a carer. 
 

12. Minutes of the last meeting held on 18 July 2023  
 
The Panel Resolved to: Agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 
2023 as a correct record, subject to it being amended to note that: 

-        Cllr Rana was present at the meeting. 
-        The next meeting would be on 21 November, as a workshop would be 

held on 26 October date. 
  

13. Changes to the CPP Terms of Reference  - Draft for Consideration  
 
The Panel considered a draft proposed revised Corporate Parenting (CPP) 
Terms of Reference (TOR). It noted that the amendments had been submitted 
following recommendation from the LGA review and alignment with best 
practice from other local authorities. 

(Cllr Gill joined the meeting). 

During discussion, the Panel made the following comments: 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.09.23 

2 

• Welcomed the inclusion of the CPP vision and further expansion of the 
responsibilities of the Panel (At point 4). It was felt that this would 
provide a better understanding to new panel members. 

• Noted recommended membership (At point 5) from all agencies, 
particularly strategic managers - key to strengthening the effectiveness 
of the panel. It was acknowledged that regular attendance was needed 
from all agencies and that the Chair would write to the Director of 
Housing regarding this issue.  

• Highlighted that in July 2023, the Council had agreed to make care 
experience a protected characteristic. 

• Accepted the increase in the frequency of meetings to bi-monthly, 
which equated to 6 meetings in the municipal year. 
  

The Panel welcomed the changes and noted that once agreed, the proposed 
revised TOR would need to be agreed by the Member Panel for the 
Constitution and ratified at a Council meeting. 

The Panel Resolved to: Agree the proposed Changes to the CPP Terms of 
Reference, subject to it being reported to and agreed by the Member Panel 
for the Constitution and ratified at a Council meeting. 

14. Next Steps and Forward Plan:  
 
The Head of Service, Sufficiency & Permanency introduced the Corporate 
Parenting Action Plan, and Annual reporting/participation themes papers.  

Draft Corporate Parenting Action Plan 2023/24 

Members were informed that the draft Action Plan was a live document which 
covered specific themed areas, and that a Task and Finish group (T & F) 
should be set up with strategic partners to work on implementing planned 
actions. 

Members were encouraged to submit ideas and views to the Head of Service, 
Sufficiency & Permanency, on how the action plan could be developed 
further. 

Areas requiring further development were highlighted as follows: 

• Point 3 – Overarching Aim – Further Development of our Local Offer 
for CEYP (Care experienced young people). The Panel agreed that as 
care experience was now a protected characteristic, the category 
should be included under the equalities impact section of the Council’s 
report template.  

           The Director of Children’s Services Chief Executive SCF would take 
 the suggestion to the senior leadership team. 
 
It was noted that full details regarding the Care Leaver Local Offer was 
available at:  
 

Page 2



Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.09.23 

3 

https://www.sloughchildrenfirst.co.uk/care-leaver-local-offer/ 

• Cllr Tomar made an offered of free cricket club membership to be 
included in the local offer.  

• Point 4 - Overarching Aim – Ensure Active Participation and 
Engagement with our CLA (Children looked after) and CEYP. 

• Point 3 – Overarching Aim – Themed activities linked to Pledges (to 
become promises). 
 

The Head of Service, Sufficiency & Permanency would provide an updated 
version of the CPP Action Plan at the next meeting on 21 November 2023. 
 
Annual Reporting/Participation Themes 

Members noted the themed activities set out in the CPP Annual Reporting 
Schedule/Themed Topic, which provided a list of topics for each meeting and 
included forthcoming events throughout the year. The schedule also provided   
Panel members the opportunity, as champions, and as corporate parents to 
share the information with others as appropriate. 

In respect of dates for the 2024 municipal year, these would be confirmed 
after the committee meeting dates had been agreed at Council in due course.  

Members were invited to notify the Head of Service, Sufficiency & 
Permanency of any forthcoming events to be included in the schedule. The 
Neighbourhood Manager would send details regarding events at the leisure 
centre. 

During discussion, the Panel agreed that some meetings would need to be 
arranged at informal settings to encourage young people to participate, and to 
share their views with Panel members. 

The Panel Resolved to: To note the Next Steps and Forward Plan Including 
the Corporate Parenting Action Plan and the Annual reporting/participation 
themes. 
 

15. Revised Corporate Parenting Panel Score Card  
 
The Head of Service, Children Looked After and Support Service presented 
the revised CPP Score Card to August 2023, which had been simplified with 
reduced data.  

The Panel’s views and comments were sought on the revised format, which 
now also provided explanations.  

Members reviewed the new format and made the following comments: 

• Noted that there had been a reduction in CLAs to 231 compared to 244 
in August (Aug) 2022. 

• Asked for demographics to be presented in text rather than in graphics 
format. 

Page 3

https://www.sloughchildrenfirst.co.uk/care-leaver-local-offer/


Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.09.23 

4 

• Noted that the number of children entering care (Year to Date) had 
dropped from 64 in Aug 2022 to 32 in Aug 2023, whereas the number 
of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children had increase from 21 to 
28 in the same comparative period. 

• Requested data on the number of missing children, with explanation of 
where they were located. The Panel was advised that work was still in 
progress in this area, including the need to develop clear definitions of 
missing children, from children who had gone away. 

• Acknowledged that 68% of exits from care were for positive reasons 
but asked for details to be provided about the position of the remaining 
32% of children. 
  

In answer to a question as to whether contingency plans were in place for 
missing children, it was explained that some children may have been adopted, 
placed in special guardianship order or moved into living independently.  
 
The Panel Resolv
[...]
hat much work was still needed to increase 
carers for difficult placements, such as large sibling groups. A wrap around 
service was being provided as part of the Retention of Carers and included 
training. 

It was further noted that there had been 9 resignations post Covid and this 
included some foster carers who had returned to work. The SCF Independent 
Fostering Agency had received a rating of ‘good’ at the Ofsted inspection in 
2021, with two specific requirements relating to panel and foster carer 
recording log claims. 

The Panel Resolved to: To note SCF Independent Fostering Agency 2022-
23 Annual Report. 

17. Discussion about LGA Workshop: CPP Vision, Aims and Best Practice 
Approach  
 
The date of the LGA workshop was confirmed as Thursday 26 October 2023 
from 4.30pm to 7.30pm at the Curve, Slough. 

18. Members' Attendance Record  
 
The Panel Resolved to: Note the Members’ attendance record. 

19. Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 21 November 2023  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21 November 2023 
  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.37 pm and closed at 7.06 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Children First 

Sufficiency StrategyP
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



Sufficiency duty 

The Sufficiency Duty (Section 22G of the Children Act 1989) requires all Local Authorities (LAs) to 
take strategic actions to secure, so far as is reasonably practicable, sufficient accommodation for 
children in their care within their local authority area, and for those children who require 
accommodation to promote their welfare; that meets their needs. 

Each statutory partner as determined under Section 10 are ‘required to co-operate with the local 
authority in making those arrangements’.

Right Home, in the Right Place, at the Right Time 

P
age 8



Corporate Parenting Priorities 

1. Supporting engagement and achievement in education, training, and employment.

2. Ensuring that our children looked after and care experienced young people have stable homes and
the right help.

3. We will listen and respond to the voice of our children, young people, and care experienced young
people. They will help to develop and shape our strategic plans and delivery of services.

4. Ensuring that our children, young people, and care experienced young people are healthy. We will
help our children and care experienced young people to have access to help for their physical
needs and emotional wellbeing.

5. Developing a highly effective Care Leavers partnership to provide ongoing help in a variety of ways
for them.

6. Supporting children, young people and care experienced young people to have fun and have new
experiences to develop their own interests.

P
age 9



Sufficiency Priorities 
• Strengthen Early Help, Edge of Care and reunification 

• Fostering – recruitment, retention and development

• Robust commissioning framework 

• Achieving Permanence at the earliest opportunity  

• Leaving care 

P
age 10



Strengthen Early Help, Edge of Care and reunification 

✓ Proportionate early help and edge of care services to support families to make 

sustained change and prevent escalation and children being taken into care –

‘intensive’ targeted support.

✓ Creating an Edge of Care team, supporting families to stay together and be 

reunified

✓ Resisting all admissions to care for children aged 15+; unless significant and 

critical safeguarding risk

✓ Intense Edge of Care services to support reunification if children can return to 

their homes; impact for children in the 8 to 13y age group

P
age 11



Fostering – recruitment, retention & development 

✓ Revision of our communication and marketing strategy for the recruitment of 

foster carers; ambitious and targeted approach 

✓ Develop a fostering model specifically focussed for children with more complex 

needs; preventing the need for residential care (step forward/Resilience 

fostering model)

✓ Increase foster c
[...]
 care, after 1-2y and 2y+ has increased over recent years, 5% and 10% 

respectively (5y trend)

• 64% (164) CLA live with foster carers; 9.5% of which are connected carers, 17% internal IFA, 

38% external IFA, with an increasing demand (March 23)

• Of the above, 15% - 5-10y, 19% - 11-15y and 16% - 16-17y

• 6% (15) live in children's residential homes (March 23) – between 2021 and 2023 there was a 

decrease however this is increasing (21 in Sept 23)

• 8.4% of children have had 3 or more placement moves, slightly lower than comparator groups; 

however, long term placement stability is at least 7% lower than comparators

• Significant increase in demand for semi-independent provision – 43 in 2021 to 74 in 2023

P
age 18



Next steps 

Governance 

Corporate Parenting Panel 

SCF Board 

Executive; Getting to Good Board

Su fficiency Project Board - engine room 

Practice 
Work streams & Project Leads

• Edge of Care 

(Head of Service; Safeguarding & Family Support)

• Commissioning 

(Head of Service; Commissioing Lead)

• Fostering Recruitment & Retention 

(Head of Service; Regulated Services)

• Achieving Permanence 

(Head of Service; Sufficiency & Permanency)

• Leaving Care 

(HoS; Children Looked After & Support Service)

P
age 19



Any questions…

P
age 20



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Voluntary Adoption 
Agency
Report April 2022 –
March 2023

Report Summary
This report outlines the 
progress made by Slough 
Children First’s Voluntary 
Adoption Agency.

Report Author Susan Chapman, 
Service Manager, Adoption 

Date: April 2023 

©Slough Children First 
Observatory House, Windsor Road, Slough, SL1 2EL 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 9



 

  

Coram Ambitious for Adoption Regional Adoption Agency (Slough Children First Adoption) Annual Report | SC| V1 |  2 

1 Introduction and service overview  

a. This report details the performance of Slough Voluntary Adoption Agency in line with 
the National Minimal Standards for adoption and Statutory Guidanc
[...]
tion support the service offers to children and families where a 
Slough child has been placed. 

 

6 Performance Summary 1st April 2022– 31st March 2023  

6.1 Child placements 

a. Since April 2022 – March 23, 7 children have been placed for adoption, including 3 
children placed in Early Permanence placements under fostering regulations.  

 
b. 3 children have been placed with Adopters from Coram Ambitious for Adoption Regional 

Adoption Agency (RAA) and 4 children have been placed with adopters from other 
adoption agencies. The age profile of the children at date of placement is between the 
ages of 10 weeks and 7 years and 6 months. 1 child is 7 plus, 1 child is 4 plus, 2 children 
are 1 plus, 1 child is 5 months and 1 child is 10 weeks.  

 
c. It is envisaged that the Slough children will continue to benefit from the matching activity 

within the RAA during the coming months. We have plans for a further match with RAA 
approved adopters at panel in May, a potential EP placement is being explored for 
another child and 1 RAA family will be visited following the Placement Order being 
granted for another child.  

 
 

d. The total number of ADM decisions during this period is 10. Out of these 10 children 1 
child is placed in an adoption placement, 2 are placed in an EP placement, 2 children are 
still waiting for placement orders to be granted. The ages of children waiting for placement 
orders are between 1 and 5 years old. 

 
 

e. The reported number of placement orders for the last year is 7. The profile of the children 
with a placement order are predominately White and between the ages of 1 year and 5 
years.  

 
f. The plan has changed from adoption for 2 children to an alternative plan. For 1 child the 

plan changed to long-term fostering in recognition of her ongoing family involvement and 
her father’s commitment to change his circumstances in order to care for her in the future. 
For 1 child the plan changed to an SGO placement with a famil
[...]
 Carer 
Fortnight 
 
 
May half-term – CLA 
celebration event and 
awards 
 
 
 

 

End July 2024 – date 
tbc 
 

Annual CEYP report 
 
Regulation 45 report 
(Breakaway - short breaks 
provision) 

August 2024; 
Have Your Say Day  
 
(CLA/CEYP fun day event 
and consultation) 

 

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 11



 

 

 

September 2024 – 
date tbc 
 
 

Quarterly fostering report 
 
Quality Assurance and 
Reviewing Service annual 
report 

  

November 2024 – date 
tbc 
 
 

Virtual School – Education 
report (Key Stage results)  

November 2024; 
Take Over Day  
 
(CLA/CEYP – Take Over 
SCF/SBC Services) 
 
19/11/23 – Annual Foster 
Carer Celebration Event 

 

January 2025 Annual Adoption Report   

Page 34



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2023/2024 
COPORATE PARENTING PANEL 

 

COUNCILLOR 18/07/23 21/09/23 
 

26/10/23 
Workshop 

 

 
21/11/23 

 
16/01/24 

 
04/04/24 

 
Dauti 

 
P P P 

   

 
Gill 

 
P P Ap 

   

 
Hulme 

 
P P P 

   

 
Rana 

 
Ab P P 

   

 
Tomar 

 
 P Ap 

   

 
Qaseem 

 
P P P 

   

 
 

P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting 
                                              Ap = Apologies given                      Ab = Absent, no apologies 

P
age 35

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 September 2023
	7 Sufficiency Strategy - Taking it Forward
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Sufficiency duty 
	Slide 3: Corporate Parenting Priorities 
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Demand data (some key headings)
	Slide 11: Demand data (some key headings)
	Slide 12: Demand data (some key headings)
	Slide 13: Next steps 
	Slide 14

	9 Annual Adoption Report - April 2022 to  March 2023
	1 Introduction and service overview
	a.	This report details the performance of Slough Voluntary Adoption Agency in line with the National Minimal Standards for adoption and Statutory Guidance looking at activity from 1st April 2022 until
[...]
s received in regards to the quality of family finding and adoption support the service offers to children and families where a Slough child has been placed.
	6	Performance Summary 1st April 2022– 31st March 2023
	6.1 Child placements
	a.	Since April 2022 – March 23, 7 children have been placed for adoption, including 3 children placed in Early Permanence placements under fostering regulations.
	b.	3 children have been placed with Adopters from Coram Ambitious for Adoption Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) and 4 children have been placed with adopters from other adoption agencies. The age profile of the children at date of placement is between the ages of 10 weeks and 7 years and 6 months. 1 child is 7 plus, 1 child is 4 plus, 2 children are 1 plus, 1 child is 5 months and 1 child is 10 weeks.
	c.	It is envisaged that the Slough children will continue to benefit from the matching activity within the RAA during the coming months. We have plans for a further match with RAA approved adopters at panel in May, a potential EP placement is being explored for another child and 1 RAA family will be visited following the Placement Order being granted for another child.
	6.2 Adopter Sufficiency
	7. Early Permanence Quality Mark
	8. Adoption Support
	7.  Birth Records Counselling
	8. Letter Box Service
	9. Coffee Mornings/Picnics
	10. Wellbeing Service
	11. Management of Adoption Agency Work
	12. Inter-country Adoption
	14. Non-agency Adoptions
	15. Life Story Work
	16. Disruptions
	17. Complaints/Allegations
	18. Financial Report

	11 Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Reporting Schedule/Themed Topics
	12 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Corporate Parenting Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 21st November, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Hulme (Chair), Dauti, Qaseem (In-part), Rana and Tomar 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Sue Butcher, Executive Director of People (Children) & CE of Slough 
Children First (SCF) 
Lynette Jones–Jardine, NHS Frimley ICB  
Caroline Bartos, Accommodation Group Manager (In-part) (SBC) 
Cherie Sears, Virtual School Head  
 
Lead member: Cllr Kelly (In-part) 
  
In Attendance: 
 
Reshma Bessesar, Head of Service, Children Looked After (SCF) 
Kay Jones, Head of Service, Sufficiency & Permanency (SCF) 
Susan Chapman, Service Manager, Adoption (SCF) 
Kate McCorriston, Head of Service, HR & OD (SCF) 
Saima Arif, Head of Regulated Services (SCF) 
Neil Hoskinson, Interim Associate Director, Education (SBC) 
 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rana and Lianne Garstang & Liz Jones 
 

PART 1 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor (Cllr) Dauti declared a personal interest by virtue of providing an 
individual support group for Kinship Carers, and as a carer.  
 

21. Minutes of the last meeting held on 21 September 2023  
 
The Panel Resolved to: Agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2023 as a correct record. 

  
22. Feedback from Development Session and Next Steps  

 
The panel agreed that the Corporate Parenting Panel Workshop led by the  
LGA (local government association) on 26 October 2023, had provided an 
 informative and helpful overview of corporate parenting and the role of the 

CPP. 
  
(Caroline Bartos joined the meeting) 
  
It discussed that further work was needed in promoting the principles of 
 corporate parenting and the importance of the Corporate Parenting Panel, 
 to all councillors (Cllrs), officers and partner agencies. 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.11.23 

2 

  
Training sessions led by the LGA would therefore be arranged for (Cllrs) and 
officers in 2024. It was also proposed that this training should also be 
incorporated with the currently arranged training for CLT (corporate leadership 
team). The training for CLT would be in the form of a workshop during the 
day, followed by an evening session for the Cllrs. Further details would be 
provided following liaison with the LGA. 

The director of children’s services, chief executive of Slough Children First 
(SCF) requested a written submission from the LGA to evidence the workshop 
session they had facilitated.  

The Panel Resolved to: Note the feedback from the development session- 
the next steps. 
 

23. Children, Young People and the Corporate Parenting Panel  
 
The director of children’s services, chief executive of Slough Children First 
(SCF) provided a verbal report on the progress of Children, Young People 
and the Corporate Parenting Panel. Panel members were invited to put 
forward ideas about ways young people could be involved and be encouraged 
to participate at meetings. 

Members noted that progress had been made by Slough Borough Council 
(SBC) making care experience a protected characteristic, and that the 
Participation Strategy had been approved at the recent Cabinet meeting.  

(Cllr Kelly joined the meeting) 

Some of the ideas put forward, and ways young people were already 
contributing  include: 

• Young people were already involved in the recruitment processes (of 
senior officers and foster carers).  

• Using available links to individual groups and families to connect with 
and communicate with young people. 

•  Working with a participation company.  
• Having coffee mornings locally with young people. 
• Having Question Time sessions.  
• Seeking ideas from young people about rebranding. 
• Identify a number of young people and establish whether they would be 

interested in chairing a CPP meeting. 
• CPP members partnering up with a group of young people. 
• Engage with and encourage young people at celebration events and 

use the opportunity to promote the CPP. 
• To encourage young people to collect their Christmas cards and 

presents in person, where they could ‘meet and chat’.  
 

The Panel Resolved to: Note the Feedback from Development Session and 
Next Steps 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.11.23 

3 

 
24. Draft Corporate Parenting Action Plan 2023/24 - Update  

 
The Panel received an update on the Draft Corporate Parenting (CPP) Action 
Plan 2023/24 (circulated in the Supplementary agenda) from the SCF head of 
service, sufficiency & permanency. The document incorporated the priorities 
from SCF Business & Improvement Plan, Sufficiency Strategy and 
recommendations from the 2023 Local Government Association (LGA) 
Corporate Parenting Peer review.  

Members also received a presentation which provided and update on the 
progress of the CPP Action Plan. The five priority aims were highlighted as 
follows: 

1. Corporate Parenting Panel best practice development 
2. Corporate approach to Corporate Parenting 
3. Further Development of our Local Offer for CEYP 
4. Ensure Active Participation and Engagement with our CLA and CEYP 
5. Themed activities linked to Pledges 

  
Further consideration regarding panel membership needed to be progressed 
to ensure full relevant membership, including representatives from the 
voluntary sector and attendance of portfolio holders.  

During discussion members agreed that it would be beneficial for a session on 
performance to be arranged in order to monitor how well the CPP was doing. 

The following was noted: 

• The SBC funding co-ordinator for the voluntary sector would be 
contacted as part of the process of including relevant partners on the 
CPP. 

• Follow-up with Thames Valley Police to confirm representative on CPP. 
  
A draft Corporate parenting strategy currently in progress would be reported 
to a future CPP meeting. The aim as part of the strategy was to ensure that 
CPP was included as part of the action plan of all services. It was noted that 
CPP Strategy should also be covered in LGA training sessions and further 
work to be undertaken to consider how for instance, the care experience a 
protected characteristic could be included in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

Although the care experience as a protected characteristic had been filtered 
through to housing, it was highlighted that it had not yet been reflected in the 
housing preference for care leavers, currently placed in band B, as opposed 
to being in band A. However, members were reassured that young people 
were being allocated housing, regardless of being in Band B.  

The Housing Allocations Policy was due to be reviewed in 2024, providing the 
opportunity for issues relating to allocations for care leavers to be included as 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.11.23 

4 

part of the review. The Policy would need to go through the formal Council 
process of approval once the review had been completed. 

The issue of young people being able to manage their rents and the growing 
number of young people needing housing in relation to the current shrinking 
housing environment was highlighted as a factors to be aware of. A review of 
the Joint Housing Protocol for care leavers was highlighted as an issue that 
needed to be progressed.  

An issue relating to systems error was raised (where all data was not 
migrated from one system to another), and had resulted in some young 
people being missed out of the system.  Members were reassured that this 
issue had now been resolved and all young people had manually been 
transferred to the new system.  

In conclusion the Panel noted that development of the Local Offer was on-
going and would be reported back to the Panel on completion. There had 
been a delay in revising the Pledges to Promise, due to the pending 
recruitment of a participation officer. 

The Panel Resolved to: Note the Draft Corporate Parenting Action Plan 
2023/24 – Update 
 

25. Corporate Parenting Panel Scorecard  
 
The SCF head of children looked after & support service presented the 
Corporate Parenting Panel Scorecard Summary for 2023 up to 10 October. 

(Cllr Qaseem joined the meeting) 

Members considered and discussed the performance indicators and 
highlighted the following: 

• Welcomed the increase from the previous year to 61.5% of CLA 
(children looked after) (aged under 16 and in care for 2.5 years or 
more) in a stable placement but noted was lower compared to 
statistical neighbours at 92% in the same period. Members requested 
further details as to the reason why this was the case. It was 
highlighted that finding the right placements for children was a 
challenge nationally and the complexities of the placements were 
contributory factors.  

• Noted that CLA seen alone within timescale had risen from the 
previous year to 85.7% and asked whether those waiting to be seen 
were placed as priority. It was confirmed that social workers placed the 
children as priority to be seen before six weeks. 

• There had been an increase to 50% from the previous year of CEYP 
(care experienced young people) (aged 19-21) that were in Education, 
Employment or Training (EET). Members pointed out that this was still 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.11.23 

5 

an issue and should be raised during proposed training sessions and 
also put forward to CLT to consider job opportunities for CEYP. It was 
noted that the SCF head of Service, HR & OD would look at SBC job 
application form and find out whether CLT could review and consider 
job opportunities for Care Experienced young people. The Virtual 
School head confirmed that the school worked with CEYP to prepare 
them for working life as part of their Pathway Plans. 

• Noted that that the average number of young people allocated to CEYP 
Personal Advisors had increased to 27.1 compared to the previous 
year (24.8). 

  
The Panel Resolved to: Note the Corporate Parenting Panel Scorecard 

 
26. Sufficiency Strategy - Taking it Forward  

 
The SCF head of service, sufficiency & permanency presented the Sufficiency 
Strategy, which outlined the Council’s strategic approach to securing sufficient 
accommodation to meet the needs of children in care 

Members noted that the Sufficiency Duty (Section 22G of the Children Act 
1989) required all local authorities to take strategic actions to secure, so far as 
is reasonably practicable, sufficient accommodation for children in their care 
within their local authority area, and for those children who require 
accommodation to promote their welfare; that meets their needs. 

Five key Sufficiency Priorities areas were highlighted as follows: 

• Strengthen Early Help, Edge of Care and reunification  
• Fostering – recruitment, retention and development 
• Robust commissioning framework  
• Achieving Permanence at the earliest opportunity   
• Leaving care  

  
Five specific work streams would be set up and Led by heads of services as 
project leads and with the CPP having oversite of governance. The 
Sufficiency Board would be overseen by SCF and would be meeting at the 
end of January 2024. 

It was confirmed that the strategy had been approved at the Cabinet meeting 
on 20 November 2023 and Cabinet required to be provided regular updates. 

The Panel Resolved to: Note the Sufficiency Strategy - Taking it Forward 
update. 

 
27. Corporate Parenting Strategy - Update on Progress  

 
This item had been covered in items 4 & 7. 

 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.11.23 

6 

28. Annual Adoption Report - April 2022 to  March 2023  
 
The SCF adoption service manager presented the annual Voluntary Adoption 
Agency Report for April 2022 – March 2023, which outlined details about the 
performance of SCF Voluntary Adoption Agency in accordance with the 
National Minimum Standards for adoption and statutory guidance. 

In summary, it was noted that the Slough Voluntary Adoption Agency (VAA) 
sat within the bounds of Coram Ambitious for Adoption Regional Adoption 
Agency (RAA), which delivered adoption services for SCF. A new adoption 
service manager had been in position since January 2023.  

Following the Ofsted inspection in February 2023, the Slough VAA received a 
‘good’ rating, and one of the positive highlight from the inspection, was that 
family finding was carried out with diligence and rigour with staff committed to 
achieving adoption efficiently and ensuring the best possible match.  

The following points were highlighted: 

• 7 children had been placed for adoption, including 3 children placed in 
Early Permanence. Two of the children placed with Early Permanence, 
who were also approved as foster carers. 

• 3 children had been placed with adopters from Coram Ambitious for  
           Adoption RAA. 

• 10 ADM (agency decision maker) decisions had been made. The ADM 
made decisions relating to the best interest of the child (also in the 
case of approved adoptions).  

• 7 placement orders were made but was still ongoing for two children 
due to changes in their plans. 
  

Members noted and referred to the financial report, Coram Ambitious RAA 
Key Objectives for 2023/24 and the Slough Adoption Team Objectives for 
2023/2024 set in the report circulated with the agenda. 
  
The Panel Resolved to: Note the Annual Adoption Voluntary Adoption 
Agency Report for April 2022 – March 2023. 

  
29. Local Offer for Care Experienced Young People (CEYP)  

 
The head of children looked after & support service informed the Panel that 
the Local Offer for Care Experienced Young People was currently being 
finalised and would be circulated to Panel members once it had been 
completed.  

The document would also be available on the SCF website, which was 
currently being redesigned. 

 



Corporate Parenting Panel - 21.11.23 

7 

The Panel Resolved to: Note the update on the Local Offer for Care 
Experienced Young People 
 

30. Corporate Parenting Panel Annual Reporting Schedule/Themed Topics  
 
The Panel Resolved to: Note the Corporate Parenting Panel Annual 
Reporting Schedule/Themed Topics. 

31. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Panel Resolved to: Note the Members’ attendance record. 

 
32. Date of the next meeting: Date of next meeting - Tuesday 16 January 

2024  
 
The date of the meeting was confirmed as 16 January 2024. 
  
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.51 pm) 
 


